

SC No. 861/2016  
FIR No. 74/2015  
State Vs. Rajnish Mishra  
P.S. Vivek Vihar  
Under Sec. 302/365/201/120B/34 IPC.

08.11.2021

Today, the Court is holding physical hearing of the cases in compliance of circular no.8882-8905/Judl./SHD/2021 dated 30.10.2021 issued by the Office of the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Present: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Rajnish Mishra on bail.

Matter is pending for evidence of prosecution. PW1 Ms. Kavita present for further examination-in-chief as deferred on 03.04.2019.

Her examination could not be recorded as IO is absent despite directions. MHC(m) is present alongwith case property.

IO Insp. Vijay Kumar is absent. Request forwarded on his behalf stating that his wife is hospitalized. It is stated that co-accused Lalit has also been arrested and supplementary challan has not been filed qua said accused.

DCP concerned is directed to secure the presence of IO for the purpose of completion of examination of complainant-material witnesses failing which this Court shall be constrained to impose costs of Rs.10,000/- upon prosecution. DCP to also secure filing of supplementary challan qua co-accused Lalit on next date.

List the matter for PE on 05.02.2022.

**(Ms. Ravinder Bedi)**  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara  
KKD/Delhi/08.11.2021