

SC No. 861/2016
State vs. Rajnish Mishra
FIR No. 74/2015
P.S. Vivek Vihar
Under Sec. 302/365/201/120B/34

05.02.2022

Today, the Court is holding cases through video conferencing in compliance of circular no.9900-9923/Judl./SHD/2021 dated 31.12.2021 issued by the Office of the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Present: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Rajnish Mishra absent. It is 1.25 pm. Issue NBW against accused and notice to his surety to be executed through IO/SHO concerned returnable on next date.

Adv. Mr. Balram, LAC for co-accused Lalit regarding whom supplementary challan has been filed.

IO Insp. Vijay Kumar present alongwith Insp. Dharmender Yadav through VC and submits that supplementary challan qua accused Lalit has been filed and same is pending for committal before the court of Ld. MM concerned.

The report filed by DCP pursuant to directions dated 08.11.2021 perused.

PW/complainant Kavita Saini is present. On account of above mentioned circular, it is not possible to record evidence as the proceedings were taken through virtual mode.

Issue fresh summons to complainant Kavita and MHC (m) be summoned through IO for next date. IO be also summoned afresh for next date for certain clarifications.

List the matter for PE on 18.04.2022.

(Ms. Ravinder Bedi)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/05.02.2022